
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT 

--r DIPLOMA PROJECT CS/127 

MULTI-USER VIDEO CLUB SYSTEM 

DEVELOPED BY: 

SUPERVISED BY: 

GEORGES DAVIDIAN 

MRS ELIZA ANGELIDOU LOIZOU 
BSCIMSC COMPUTER SCIENCE 

EXTERNAL ASSESSOR: MR NICOS PASCHALIS 
DIRECTOR OF NP INSTITUTE OF 
COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT: HAPPY TIMES VIDEO CLUB 

JUNE 1995 



1 - INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1-1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

1-1-1 Introduction 

Video is a word which has become so familiar, and so fashionable, that it is all 

too easy to forget how recent is its impact on home entertainment. The greatest motion 

picture companies such as Warner Bros., Paramount Pictures and 20th Century Fox has 

been spending tremendous amount of money in producing motion pictures, and 

therefore the number of video clubs has been increasing respectively in order to provide 

home entertainment. Due to increasing number of customers, it is important to manage 

video club as efficient. and as quick as possible to provide good service to the 

customers. 

In the next part of the initial investigation report, the problems of the manual 

procedures will be discussed, suggestions will be given and a description of the new 

system is provided. 

1-1-2 Description of the existing manual system 

For the better understanding of a video club business services, all procedures 

must be taken and analyzed separately. 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgments 

1. INVESTIGATION PHASE 

2. 

1-1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION 

1-1-1 Introduction 1 
1-1-2 Description of the existing manual system 1 
1-1-3 Main objectives of the new system 5 
1-1-4 Expectations of the new system 5 
1-1-5 Conclusions 7 
1-1-6 Recommendations 7 

1-2 FEASffiILITYSTUDY 

1-2-1 Introduction 
1-2-2 Feasibility Study Considerations 
1-2-3 Proposed Solution 
1-2-4 Conclusions and Suggestions 

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN 

2-1 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 

2-1-1 Introduction 
2-1-2 Review of Existing System's Processes 
2-1-3 Data Stores of the Existing System 
2-1-4 Inputs of the Existing System 
2-1-5 Outputs of the Existing System 
2-1-6 Existing System Deficiencies 

2-2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 

2-2-1 Introduction 
2-2-2 Overview Narratives 
2-2-3 New System Processes 
2-2-4 New System Inputs 
2-2-5 New System Outputs 
2-2-6 System User Interface 

9 
9 
10 
11 

12 
12 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 
18 
19 
23 
24 
24 



2-3 NEW SYSTEl\<1 DESIGN 

2-3-1 Introduction 25 
2-3-2 New System Design Specifications 25 
2-3-3 Normalization of Files 26 
2-3-4 Original Data Structure 27 
2-3-5 First Normal Form 29 
2-3-6 Second Normal Fonn 32 
2-3-7 Third Normal Fonn 34 

2-4 IlUPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING 

2-4-1 Introduction 37 
2-4-2 Preliminary implementation and Test Plan 38 
2-4-3 Preliminary System Test Plan 39 
2-4-4 System Test Plan 39 
2-4-5 User Training Outline 40 
2-4-6 Preliminary Installation Plan 40 

3. DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 

3-1 TECHNICAL DESIGN 

3-1-1 Introduction 41 
3-1-2 Detailed Design Specification Document 41 

3-1-2-a Application Software Design 42 
3-1-2-b Backup and Recovery Procedures 43 
3-1-2-c Security and Control Measures 44 

3-2 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 

3-2-1 Unit Testing 
3-2-2 Integrations Testing 
3-2-3 Function 
3-2-4 System Testing 
3-2-5 Acceptance Testing 

4. INSTALLATION PHASE 

4-1 Introduction 
4-2 File Conversion 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

50 
50 



I 

5. REVIEW PHASE 
Development Recap and Post Implementation Review 51 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIXB 

APPENDIXC 

APPENDIXD 

APPENDIXE 

APPENDIXF 

Context Diagram 
Data Flow Diagrams 

Menu System Organization Chart 
Users Organization Chart 

Data Stores 

Data Elements 

Processes 

Inputs I Outputs 


