### **HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE**

# COMPUTER STUDIES DEPARTMENT

# T DIPLOMA PROJECT CS/127

# **MULTI-USER VIDEO CLUB SYSTEM**



#### DEVELOPED BY: GEORGES DAVIDIAN

SUPERVISED BY: MRS ELIZA ANGELIDOU LOIZOU BSC/MSC COMPUTER SCIENCE

EXTERNAL ASSESSOR: MR NICOS PASCHALIS DIRECTOR OF NP INSTITUTE OF COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY

**TECHNICAL SUPPORT: HAPPY TIMES VIDEO CLUB** 

**JUNE 1995** 

# **1 - INVESTIGATION PHASE**

#### **1-1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION**

#### 1-1-1 Introduction

Video is a word which has become so familiar, and so fashionable, that it is all too easy to forget how recent is its impact on home entertainment. The greatest motion picture companies such as Warner Bros., Paramount Pictures and 20th Century Fox has been spending tremendous amount of money in producing motion pictures, and therefore the number of video clubs has been increasing respectively in order to provide home entertainment. Due to increasing number of customers, it is important to manage video club as efficient, and as quick as possible to provide good service to the customers.

In the next part of the initial investigation report, the problems of the manual procedures will be discussed, suggestions will be given and a description of the new system is provided.

#### 1-1-2 Description of the existing manual system

For the better understanding of a video club business services, all procedures must be taken and analyzed separately.

# LIST OF CONTENTS

# Acknowledgments

#### 1. INVESTIGATION PHASE

#### 1-1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION

1-1-1	Introduction	1
1-1-2	Description of the existing manual system	1
1-1-3	Main objectives of the new system	5
1-1-4	Expectations of the new system	5
1-1-5	Conclusions	7
1-1-6	Recommendations	7

#### 1-2 FEASIBILITY STUDY

1-2-1	Introduction	9
1-2-2	Feasibility Study Considerations	9
1-2-3	Proposed Solution	10
1-2-4	Conclusions and Suggestions	11

# 2. ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN

#### 2-1 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW

2-1-1	Introduction	12
2-1-2	Review of Existing System's Processes	12
2-1-3	Data Stores of the Existing System	14
2-1-4	Inputs of the Existing System	15
2-1-5	Outputs of the Existing System	16
2-1-6	Existing System Deficiencies	17

# 2-2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

2-2-1	Introduction	18
2-2-2	Overview Narratives	18
2-2-3	New System Processes	19
2-2-4	New System Inputs	23
2-2-5	New System Outputs	24
2-2-6	System User Interface	24

#### 2-3 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN

2-3-1	Introduction	25
2-3-2	New System Design Specifications	25
2-3-3	Normalization of Files	26
2-3-4	Original Data Structure	27
2-3-5	First Normal Form	29
2-3-6	Second Normal Form	32
2-3-7	Third Normal Form	34

#### 2-4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING

2-4-1	Introduction	37
2-4-2	Preliminary implementation and Test Plan	38
2-4-3	Preliminary System Test Plan	39
2-4-4	System Test Plan	39
2-4-5	User Training Outline	40
2-4-6	Preliminary Installation Plan	40

#### 3. DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

#### 3-1 TECHNICAL DESIGN

3-1-1	Introduction		41
3-1-2	Detailed Design Specification Document		41
	3-1-2-a	Application Software Design	42
	3-1-2-b	Backup and Recovery Procedures	43
	3-1-2-с	Security and Control Measures	44

## 3-2 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING

3-2-1	Unit Testing	45
3-2-2	Integrations Testing	46
3-2-3	Function	47
3-2-4	System Testing	48
3-2-5	Acceptance Testing	49

#### 4. INSTALLATION PHASE

4-1	Introduction	50
4-2	File Conversion	50

5. **REVIEW PHASE** 

ļ

Development Recap and Post Implementation Review 51

# LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	Context Diagram Data Flow Diagrams
APPENDIX B	Menu System Organization Chart Users Organization Chart
APPENDIX C	Data Stores
APPENDIX D	Data Elements
APPENDIX E	Processes
APPENDIX F	Inputs / Outputs